be due to the position of Accounting Supervisor being filled for all of 2017 which
was vacant for all of 2016 as well as the Customer Service Manager position
being filled for all of 2017 while it was only filled for 8 months of 2016.  Partially
offsetting these 2 increases is a decrease in account 5630 Outside Services
Employed of $150,537.  The reason for the decrease is that in 2016 there was
approximately $71,000 spent on Management Training in the year in an effort to
better train and retain management staff, this training was canceled in 2017.
There was also approximately $50,000 spent on recruitment for the position of
Accounting Supervisor and CFO in 2016 while no recruitment costs were
incurred in 2017.

Westario Power Inc.  2018 Cost of Service
EB-2017-0084  Exhibit 4 – OM&A

  Response to IR
   March 19, 2018

9

Appendix 2-JC

Test Year
Versus
Most

Current
Actuals

Test Year
Versus

Last
Rebasing

Reporting Basis COS MIFRS MIFRS MIFRS MIFRS MIFRS MIFRS

Programs 2013 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Variance

($)
Variance

($)

Customer Focus

Customer Service, Mailing Costs,
Billing and Collections, LEAP

$840,500 $768,558 $838,577 $804,552 $784,864 $750,390 $890,000 $139,610 $49,500

Bad Debts $69,000 $80,822 $168,411 $92,475 $65,655 $123,531 $100,000 -$23,531 $31,000
Meter Reading $276,000 $415,367 $212,784 $229,487 $218,277 $229,756 $225,000 -$4,756 -$51,000
Operational focus $196,000 $164,681 $164,019 $312,891 $332,589 $406,974 $383,500 -$23,474 $187,500
Sub-Total $1,381,500 $1,429,428 $1,383,791 $1,439,406 $1,401,385 $1,510,651 $1,598,500 $87,849 $217,000

Operational Effectiveness
Municipal Transformer Station -
operating and maintenance costs

$269,000 $344,050 $281,792 $185,829 $230,007 $216,194 $230,504 $14,310 -$38,496

Meters maintenance $254,000 $252,013 $162,014 $153,311 $336,993 $290,528 $200,959 -$89,569 -$53,041
Overhead lines $251,000 $324,656 $292,710 $253,518 $371,297 $548,614 $412,434 -$136,180 $161,434
Distribution Transformers $215,000 $172,837 $185,677 $182,939 $149,461 $196,302 $249,000 $52,698 $34,000
Services $585,000 $292,365 $272,588 $255,763 $333,587 $318,611 $297,038 -$21,573 -$287,962
Tree trimming $580,000 $270,431 $206,341 $212,776 $215,177 $146,493 $102,895 -$43,598 -$477,105
Underground conduit $115,000 $63,512 $60,525 $43,504 $76,637 $176,318 $60,000 -$159,908 -$55,000

Westario Power Inc.  2018 Cost of Service
EB-2017-0084  Exhibit 4 – OM&A

  Response to IR
   March 19, 2018

10

Poles Towers & Fixtures $220,000 $214,410 $187,603 $159,739 $226,980 $211,610 $160,424 -$51,186 -$59,576
Administrative wages, Financial,
Legal, Professional and Insurance
Services

$1,428,200 $1,607,429 $1,505,986 $1,441,758 $1,358,999 $1,620,393 $1,605,000 -$15,393 $176,800

IT, software, telecommunications,
office supplies

$507,000 $436,524 $396,412 $567,096 $714,269 $649,298 $630,000 -$19,298 $123,000

Other $231,000 $199,628 $187,036 $198,097 $170,941 $194,993 $239,279 $44,286 $8,279
Sub-Total $4,655,200 $4,177,855 $3,738,684 $3,654,330 $4,184,348 $4,569,354 $4,187,533 -$425,411 -$467,667
Public and Regulatory
Responsiveness

Regulatory & Compliance $165,500 $138,907 $137,881 $150,055 $180,361 $143,488 $210,000 $66,512 $44,500
Sub-Total $165,500 $138,907 $137,881 $150,055 $180,361 $143,488 $210,000 $66,512 $44,500

TOTAL OM&A $6,202,200 $5,746,190 $5,260,356 $5,243,790 $5,766,094 $6,223,493 $5,996,033 -$271,050 -$206,167

Please see answers above under appendix 2-JB for an explanation of variances from 2016 to 2017.

Westario Power Inc.  2018 Cost of Service
EB-2017-0084  Exhibit 4 – OM&A

  Response to IR
   March 19, 2018

11

Appendix 2-K

Last Rebasing
Year – 2013

Board
Approved

Last Rebasing
Year -2013 -

Actual

2014 Actuals 2015 Actuals 2016 Actuals 2017 Bridge
Year

2018 Test Year

Number of Employees (FTEs including Part-Time)1
Management (including executive) 10 9 9 8 10 9 9